VIOLATION LETTER

REGD/ A D

भारत सरकार खान मंत्रालय भारतीय खान ब्यूरो क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय Email: ro.bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov.in



Government of India Ministry of Mines Indian Bureau of Mines Office of the Regional Controller of Mines 149, Pokhariput, Bhubaneswar-751 020

Date: 01.08.2016 File No. ORI/ IRON/KJR/MCDR-9/BBS

To,

Md. Intekhab Alam, Nominated Owner,

Balda Block Iron Ore Mine, M/s Serajuddin & Co.

At & P.O.- Balda,

Dist.-Keonjhar, Odisha,

PIN-758 035

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of your Balda Block Iron Ore Mine (335.594 Ha.) in Keonjhar district of Odisha State.

Sir.

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules' 1988 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 05.07.2016by the undersigned, accompanied

by Sri P.K. Dehury, Mines Manager of your mine.	
Rule No.	Nature of Violation
13(1)	Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the Scheme of Mining, (SOM) approved vide letter no. 314(3)/2011-MCCM(CZ)/MS-47 dated 27.04.2012 to the extent indicated below: 1. Waste dumping observed being carried out at the non-approved area between grids 336080 to 336280 & 2420353 to 2420453 near ML boundary pillars 20 & 21 (Block-F1). Moreover, this new waste dump is made in continuation to ore fines stacks, resulting in mixing of ore with waste material. 2. Substantial quantity of ore found stocked in scattered manner over the waste dump-B at Block-F1, resulting in mixing with waste material. 3. In the Block-A, Sub-grade ore has been stacked within the ultimate pit limit in eastern side of Pit 1 & Pit-2, just from the edge of the quarry; hindering the systematic development of these active pits. These have endangered the systematic and scientific mining, conservation of mineral as well as protection of environment.
23 (E)	The yearly report for the year 2015-16 on extent of protective and rehabilitative works
(2)	carried out as envisaged in the approved Progressive Mine Closure Plan ought to be submitted before 1 st july 2016, has not been submitted to the Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Bhubaneswar.
45	Annual Return for the year 2015-16 ought to be submitted before 1 st july 2016, has not been submitted to the Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Bhubaneswar.

Contd...Page-2

1 | Page

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an of ence

punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

Besides, inability to comply with the provision of Rule 13 (1) is also liable for suspension of mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 13 (2) of MCDR, 1988. Further, failing to submit a return within the date specified, may lead to suspension of all mining operations in the mine; prosecution of the owner, agent and manager; and recommendation for termination of mining lease, according to the provisions of Rule 45(7) of the Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules'2011.

You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 03. office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(PREM PRAKASH) Dy. Controller of Mines

मूल प्रति पर नही<u> / Not on Original</u> प्रतिलिपि निम्न को सादर सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित

- खान नियंत्रक(मध्यांचल)/The Controller of Mines (CZ),भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines, नागपुर (1)/Nagpur-440 001.
- डायरेक्टर ऑफ माइन्स /The Director of Mines, डायरेक्टोरेट ऑफ माइन्स / Directorate of Mines, उड़ीसा सरकार (2)/Government of Orissa, हेडस ऑफ डिपार्टमेंट बिल्डिंग /Heads of Department Building, न्यू कैपिटल /New

(PREM PRAKASH)

कृते क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक/For Regional Controller of Mines Dy. Controller of Mines